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THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

TOWN WA.RRANT 

To the inhabitants of the Town of Whitefield, in the County of 
Coos and State of New Hampshire, qualified to vote in town affairs. 
You are hereby notified to meet at the Town Hall in said town, 
on Tuesday, the eleventh day of March next, at nine o'clock in the 
forenoon, to act upon the following subjects: 

1. To choose a Town Clerk, one Selectman to 
serve for a period of three ye_ars, a Town Treasurer, 
Highway Agent, two Library Trustees, a Trust Fund 
Trustee, Auditor, and all other necessary town offi­
cers. 

2. To raise and appropriate such sums of 
money as may be necessary for-

a. Town officers' salaries. 
b. Town officers' expenses. 
c. Election expenses. 
d. Municipal Court expenses. 
e. Care and repair of town buildings. 
f. Police Department. 
g. Forest fires. 
h. Health Department and Vital Statistics. 
i. Sewer maintenance. 
j. Highways and bridges. 

1. Town maintenance. 
2. Snow removal. 
3. Cleaning streets. 
4. Street lighting. 
5. General expense highway dept. 

k. Public library. 
I. Old age assistance. 
m. Town poor. 
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n. Memorial Day. 
o. Soldiers' aid. 
p. Band concerts. 
q. Memorial field. 
r. Cemeteries. 
s. Insurance. 
t. Interest, bonds and notes. 
u. Traffic lights. 
v. Sidewalk maintenance. 
w. Payment on principal of town debt. 

3. To see if the town will vote to grant to the 
Woman's Study Club, American Legion and Morrison 
Hospital Auxiliary, for public purposes, the free use 
of the town hall. 

4. To see if the town will vote to authorize the 
selectmen to borrow money by temporary loans in 
anticipation of taxes. 

5. To see if the town will accept State Aid con­
struction of Class V roads, commonly known as town 
roads, raise and appropriate for the purpose the sum 
of $455.24, and receive from the state $1,820.94. 

6. To see if the town will vote to raise and ap­
propriate a sum of money for advertising, the same 
to be expended through the Board of Trade. 

7. To see if the town will vote to raise and 
appropriate not to exceed the sum of $1,000 to be 
paid to the Whitefield Village Fire District for hy­
drant service for the coming year, for services of the 
fire company and apparatus in fighting fires outside 
of said District, but within the limits of the town. 

8. To see if the town will vote to authorize the 
Board of Selectmen to make reasonable contribu­
tions in the form of supervision, materials and/ or 
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equipment on projects which require the expenditure 
of Federal funds by Works Progress Administra­
tion or any other public body. 

9. To see if the town will vote to raise and ap­
propriate not to· exceed $200 to build a cement side­
walk on the north side of Main Street from the W. E. 
Quimby line to Myrtle Street. 

10. To see if the town will raise and appropri­
ate a sum of money not to exceed $205, based on 
1/ 100 of 1 % of assessed valuation, to be paid as its 
share of the expense of carrying on an advertising 
and other beneficial program for the section of the 
state known as the White Mountains Region, of which 
this town is a part, in cooperation with the State of 
New Hampshire and other towns in said region, to 
be paid by the Board of Selectmen to the treasurer 
of the White Mountains Region. 

11. To see if the town will vote to raise and ap­
propriate not to exceed $500 to grade land between 
the Mellin-Quincy Mfg. Co., Inc. factory building and 
Brown Street, provided that the Company will agree 
to complete the grading thereof to the S!:l,tisfaction 
of the Board of Selectmen. 

12. To see if the town will vote to raise and ap­
propriate the sum of $1,000 to aid in the main­
tenance of the Morrison Hospital. 

13. To see if the town will vote to construct a 
water supply system from the Trulan Spring situate 
on the Carroll Road in said town for additional fire 
protection and to open up a new area for building 
purposes, and raise a sum of money not to exceed 
$6,500 by borrowing on town notes to pay for the 
same. 



6 

14. To see if the town will authorize the Board 
·of Selectmen to administer or dispose of any real 
estate acquired by the town through tax collector's 
deeds, or otherwise. 

15. To transact any other business that may 
lawfully come before the meeting. 

Given under our hands and the seal of the town this twenty~ 
fourth day of February, in the year of our Lord, one thousand nine 
hundred and forty-one, and of the Independence of the United 
States of America the one hundred and sixty-fifth. 

HOW ARD W. BARNETT 
GEORGE W. WHITCHER 

Board of Selectmen. 



BUDGET OF THE TOWN OF WHITEFIELD 

Estimates of Revenue for the Ensuing Year, February 1, 1941, to 
January 31, 1942, Compared with Actual Revenue of the Previous 

Year, February 1, 1940, to January 31 , 1941. 

SOURCES OF REVENUE 

From State: 
Interest and Dividend tax 
Railroad tax 
Savings bank tax 
Insurance tax 
Use of truck 
Oil account 
Use of thawing machine 

From Local Sources Except Taxes : 
bog licenses 
Business licenses 
Fines 
Rent of town property 
Auto fees 
Forest fires 
Oiling drives 
Precinct reports 
Alden Martin 
Relief refund 
Telephone 
Primary fees 
Cemetery lots 
Mrs. Gregory Davison t own hall fund 
Junk 
Rent of Hayes' field season of 1939 
Hay sold 
Lease money 
Town treasurer 

From Local Taxes and Polls 
Taxes paid previous years 
Temporary loan 
Cash on hand February 1, 1940 
Poll taxes 

Actual Estimated 
Revenue Revenue 
Previous Ensuing 

Year 1940 Year 1941 

$ 1,387.40 $1,200.00 
1,303.08 1,300.00 
1,993.17 1,800.00 

1.31 
60.31 
25.00 

3.00 

180.20 
20.00 
78.72 

922.25 
1,973.88 2,000.00 

74.40 
197.01 

28.60 
6.75 

131.42 
1.75 
8.00 

40.00 
50.00 

1.00 
25.00 
11.50 
53.25 
87.57 

84,140.57 
4,008.04 

48,000.00 
957.19 

1,500.00 

$145,770.37 $7,800.00 
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BUDGET CONTINUED 

Estimates of Expenditures for the Ensuing Year, February 1, 1941, to 
January 31, 1942, Compared with Actual Expenditures of the 

Previous Year, February 1, 1940, to January 31, 1941. 

PURPOSE OF EXPENDITURES 

Current Maintenance Expenses: 
General Government: 

Town officers' salaries 
Town officers' expenses 
Election and registration 
Town hall 
Auto permit fees 

Protection of Persons and Property : 
Police department 
Forest fires 
Bounties 
Damage by dogs 

Health Department: 
Board of Health 
Vital statistics 
Sewer maintenance 

Highways and Bridges : 
Town road 
Snow removal and sanding 
Cleaning streets 
Street lighting 
General expenses, highway department 

Libraries: 
Library 

Public Welfare: 
Old age assistance 
Town poor 
County poor 
Frank Currier 

Patriotic Purposes : 
Memorial Day 
Soldiers' aid 

Recreational-Parks and Playgrounds : 
Repairs and painting bandstand 
Band concerts 
Memorial fields 
Cemeteries 
Damage and legal expense 
Taxes bougl:\t by_ town 
Insurance 

$ 

Actual Estimated 
Expendi- Expendi-

tures tures 
Previous Ensuing 

Year 1940 Year 1941 

1,208.00 $ 1,630.00 
581.49 600.00 
450.21 175.00 

1,258.67 800.00 
132.25 

1,000.00 1,200.00 
155.70 200.00 

30.60 
25.00 25.00 

217.07 200.00 
21.75 20.00 

161.27 150.00 

4,978.88 4,500.00 
2,932.71 2,500.00 

280 .00 275 .00 
3,477.55 3,528.00 
2,847.56 2,500.00 

1,200.00 1,200.00 

980 .71 1,000.00 
4,253.05 2,500.00 

23.00 
357.00 

100.00 100.00 
562.97 800.00 

38.50 
500.00 500.00 
200.00 200.00 
420.00 400.00 

7.00 
6,150.92 

901.65 1,000.00 



9 

BUDGET CONTINUED 

Interest: 
On temporary loans, bonds and notes 

Other Payments: 
Advert!sing 
T. R. A. 
Traffic light 
Sidewalks, snow removal and sanding 
New equipment-road machine 
Temporary loans 
Payment on bonds 
Payments on notes 

Payment to other Governmental Divisions: 
County tax 
Precinct tax 

- School district 
Balance of 1940 dog tax 

1,750.00 

305.00 
445.16 
54.82 

262.55 
700.00 

42,000.00 
1,500.00 
1,000.00 

1,700.00 

305.00 
455.24 
55.00 

250.00 

1,500.00 
1,000.00 

18,261.90 13,138.09 
1,000.00 1,000.00 

39,413.36 38,931.36 
155.20 

142,302.53 $84,337.69 



INVENTORY-1940 

'--.i Land and Buildings 
Public Utilities · 
102 Horses 

4 Oxen . 
, 452 Cows 

92 Neat Stock 
15 Hogs 

682 Fowl · 
1}:'ulp Wood 
Gas Pumps and Tanks 

1 Stock in Trade 
--J Mills and Machinery 

J728 Polls 
Amount Exempt Soldiers 
Tax Rate 

ASSETS 

Cash on hand February 1, 1941 
E. J. McKnight Notes 
Taxes bought by town previous years 
Taxes bought by town, 1941 
Rent of Hayes field 
Bounties 
Three houses 
Net Debt of Town Feb. 1, 1941 

$1,777,067.00 
125,158.00 

11,600.00 
400.00 

22,060.00 
3,405.00 

' 117.00 
682.00 
500.00 

3,710.00 
75,193.00 
34,000.00 

$2,053,892.00 v 
1,456.00 

14,000.00 
4.04 

$ 3,467.84 
6,599.61 

15,530.07 
6,150.92 

25.00 
30.60 

2,000.00 
27,970.32 

$61,774.36 
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LIA BILITIES 

Due school, balance appropriation previous 
years $10,Q 8.65 

Gardner Pad Notes 3,106.55 
Bonds Outstanding 16,500.00 
Serial Notes 7;000.00 
Long Term Notes 4,000.00 
Lucy Sparks Town Hall Fund 12.41 
Mrs. Gregory Davison Town Hall Fund 50.00 
Alden Martin, one half proceeds of concert 6.75 
Temporary Loan 21,000.00 

Net Debt of Town Feb. 1, 1940 $32,303.34 
Net Debt of Town Feb. 1, 1941 27,970.32 

Decrease of Debt 

MONEY ASSESSED 1940 

Town Officers' Salaries 
Towri Officers' Expenses 
Election Expense 
Municipal Court 
Town Buildings 
Town Roads 
Snow Removal 
Board of Health 
Vital Statistics 
Sewer Maintenance 
Cleaning Streets 
Cemeteries 
Street Lighting 
General Expense, Highway Dept. 
Public Library 

$61,774.36 

$ 4,333.02 

$ 1,280.00 
600.00 
400.00 
100.00 
800.00 

4,500.00 
2,500.00, 

250.00 
20.00 

100.00 
200.00 
450.00 

3,528.00 
2,000.00 
1,200.00, 
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Town Poor 
Old Age Assistance 
Memorial Day 
Soldiers' Aid 
Band Concerts 
:Sidewalk Sanding and Snow Removal 
Interest on Debt 
Payment on Bonds 
Payment on Notes 
Traffic Light 
Forest Fires 
Damage by Dogs 

Police 
T. R.A. 
Memorial Field 
Board of Trade 
White Mt. Region 
Precinct 
New Road Machine 
School 
County Tax 

Revenue estimated: 
Poll Tax 
Interest and Dividends 
Railroad 
Savings Bank 
Motor Fees 

Swell 

$1,472.00 
1,000.00 
1,200.00 
2,000.00 
2,000.00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

1,200.00 

100.00 

1,000.00 

500.00 

250.00 

1,500.00 

1,500.00 

1,000.00 

35.00 

200.00 

25.00 
1,000.00 , 

445.16, 
200.00· 
100.00· 
205.00· 

1,000.00 
750.00 

39,413.36 
18,261.90 

$88,613.42 

$ 7,672.00 

80,941.42 



13 

Polls 1,472.00 

3,472.00 

$84,413.42 

REPORT OF THE TREASURER OF THE 
TOWN OF WHITEFIELD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 

As of January 31, 1941 

Cash on hand February 1, 1940 
Cash from Selectmen 
Cash from Town Clerk 
Cash from E. P. Elliott, Tax Collector 

By paid order of Selectmen 
Orders outstanding 
Balance cash on hand, January 31, 1941 

$ 957.19 
58,554.13 
2,162.08 

84,096.97 

$145,770.37 
$139,449.85 

2,852.68 
3,467.84 

$145,770.37 

WILLIAM H. WESTON, 
Town Treasurer. 

RECEIPTS 

Current revenue from local taxes, 1940: 
Amount committed to collec-

tor less abatements $83,952.26 
Interest collected before sale 14.60 
Interest collected at sale 92.11 
Extra polls collected 38.00 
Tax sales redeemed previous 

years 4,008.04 
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Poll taxes collected for 1939 
and 1938 43.60 

From state: 
Use of thawing machine $ 3.00 
Oil account 25.00 
Use of truck 60.31 
Insurance Tax 1.31 
Savings Bank Tax 1,993.17 
Railroad T·ax 1,303.08 
Interest and Dividend Tax 1,387.40 

From Local Sources: 
Dog Licenses $ 180.20 
Business Licenses 20.00 
Fines 78.72 
Rent of town property 922.25 
Auto fees 1,973.88 
Forest fires 74.40 
Oil in Drives 197.01 
Precinct Reports 28.60 
Alden Martin, one half of con-

cert proceeds 6.75 
Relief fund 131.42 
Telephone 1.75 
Primary fees 8.00 
Cemetery lots 40.00 

Mrs. Gregory Davison Town Hall 
fund 50.00 

Junk 1.00 

Rent of Hayes field, season 1939 25.00 

Hay sold 11.50 

Lease money 53.25 

$88,148.61 

$ 4,773.27 



Town Treasurer 87.57 

Temporary loans 
Cash on hand Feb. 1, 1940 

SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS 

Town Officers' salaries 
Auto permit fees 
Town officers' expenses 
Election and registration 
Town hall and other buildings 

$1,208.00 
132.25 
581.49 
450.21 

1,258.67 

Protection of persons and property: 
Police $ 1,000.00 
Forest fires 155. 70 
Bounties 30.60 
Damage by dogs 
Damage and legal expense 

Health Department: 
Board of health 
Vital statistics 
Sewer Maintenance 

Highways and Bridges: 

25.00 
7.00 

$ 217.07 
21.75 

161.27 

Town roads $ 4,978.80 
General expense highway de­

partment 
Snow removal and sanding 

2,847.56 
2,932.71 

$ 3,891.30 
48,000.00 

957.19 

$145,770.37 

$ 3,630.62 

$ 1,218.30 

$ 400.09 
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Cleaning streets 280.20 
Street lights 3,477.55 

$14,516.82 
Library: 

Library $ 1,200.00 

$ 1,200.00 
Charities: 

01 d age assistance $ 980.71 
Town poor 4,253.05 
County poor 23.00 
Soldiers' aid 562.97 
Frank Currier 357.00 

$ 6,176.73 
Patriotic Purposes: 

Memorial day $ 100.00 
Memorial field committee 200.00 
Band concerts 500.00 

$ 800.00 
Cemeteries: 

Cemeteries $ 420.00 

$ 420.00 
U nclassined: 

Taxes bought by town $ 6,150.92 
Insurance 901.65 
Interest 1,750.91 

$ 8,803.48 
Other Payments: 

Advertising $ 305.00 
T.R.A. 445.16 
Traffic light 54.82 



Sidewalks, snow removal and 
sanding 

New road machine 
Payment on temporary loan 
Payments on Bonds 
Payments on Notes 
Bandstand (painting) 

Taxes Paid: 
County tax, 1940 
Precinct tax 
School District 
Balance of 1940 dog tax 

Cash on hand January 31, 1941 

262.55 
700.00 

42,000.00 
1,500.00 
1,000.00 

38.50 

$18,261.90 
1,000.00 

39,413.36 
155.20 
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$46,306.03 

$58,830.46 
3,467.84 

$145,770.37 



1940 
February-

SELECTMEN,S REPORT 

RECEIPTS 

5 John M. Cotton, school dance 
State Treasurer, thawing machine 
Edgar Ingerson, balance on 1939 tax 
Norman Burke, January rent, 1939 

10 Mrs. John Smith, on 1939 tax 
15 State Treasurer, oil account 
28 C. E. Taylor, loan 

D. W. Chamberlain, pool room license 
Andrew Hennessy, poll tax 
Whitefield Bank and Trust Co. 

March-

16 Emma Costello, on 1938 tax 
David York, poll tax 
John D. Allison, poll tax 

· Whitefield Bank and Trust Co. , 
thawing roof drains 

Whitefield Bank and Trust Co. , 
Snow, Emerson and Watson, 1939 tax 

Mellin and Quincy, January rent 
23 Norman Burke, February rent 

Maine Central R . R., grass fire 
Mrs. John Smith, balance of 1939 tax 

25 Mrs. Guy Newell, on 1939 tax 
27 C. C. King Co., on 1939 tax 

Manuel K. Brody, on 1939 tax 
C. B. Richardson, to balance George 

Huntoon's 1939 tax 
Verne Sampson, junk 

$ 12.00 
3.00 

26.79 
12.00 
30.00 
25.00 

2,000.00 
10.00 

2.00 
40,000.00 

10.00 
2.00 
2.00 

4.25 

100.00 
57.00 
12.00 
16.50 

121.99 
5.00 

50.00 
41.00 

18.21 
1.00 



April-
2 Mellin and Quincy, February rent 
5 Albert Anderson, 1939 poll tax 
6 Norman Burke, March rent 

C. C. Straw, Ellen Ray 1939 tax 
C. C. Straw, Ellen Ray, board 
Harry A. Morse, to balance 1939 tax 
Mrs. Gregory C. Davidson, town hall fund 

16 Whitefield Bank and Trust Co. , 
balance of Wall ace Shores 1937 tax 

23 Mellin and Quincy, March rent 
E. M. Bowker, to balance Amos Brown's 

1937, 1938, 1939, 1940 tax 
State of N. H. , 1939 forest fires 
Wallace Baker, 1939 poll tax 
Marvel F. Proctor, cemetery lot 

May-
11 Emma Costello, on 1938 tax 

Norman Burke, April rent 
20 Mellin and Quincy, April rent 
22 State of N . H., forest fires 
30 Alden Martin, ½ proceeds of concert 

June-
1 C. C. Straw, rent of field, season 1939 

15 Mellin and Quincy, May rent 
Whitefield Bank and Trust Co., 

Guy and Grace Newell, 1938 tax 
State of N. H ., forest fires 

19 E. M. Bowker, to balance Susan 
Kinsley 1939 tax 

28 Brown Co., to balance 1935 tax 
Murry Clement, Tillison for hay 
Norman Burke, May rent 
E . P. Elliott, Poll taxes 1938, 1939 

19 

57.00 
2.00 

12.00 
55.88 
50.00 
29.70 
50.00 

5.26 
57.00 

981.62 
26.85 

2.00 
20.00 

10.00 
12.00 
57.00 

9.25 
6.75 

25.00 
57.00 

122.82 
21.80 

2.93 
10.11 

5.50 
12.00 
43.601 
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Celo Door, oiling drive, 1939 
State Highway, oil account 

,July-

10 Harry F. Shute, Grange hall tax account 
10 Mellin and Quincy, June rent 
15 J. J. Lowery, hay on Hunt field 

Norman Burke, June rent 
'.20 Emma Costello, on 1938 tax 
27 George Suitcleffee, 1939 lease money 

August-
1 H. LaBaron Sampson, lease land 

10 Marion E. Mantor, to balance back taxe 
15 Harry Shute, Jr., to balance back taxes 

Mellin and Quincy, July rent 
26 State Treasurer, forest fire 

Whitefield Bank and Trust Co., to bal­
ance Snow and Watson 1939 tax 

Whitefield Bank and Trust Co., Wells 
Trust Fund 1939 tax 

Norman Burke, July rent 

:September-
15 Mellin and Quincy, August rent 
19 Emma Klahr, oiling drive 

Credit by check 
C. M. Cant-on, oiling drive 
Norman Burke, August rent 
E. M. Bowker, Blumenthal 1938 tax 

28 W. F. Dodge and Son, oiling drive 

October-
4 Harry F. Shute, Grange hall tax account 
8 Mellin and Quincy, September rent 

6.15 
45.30 

10.00 
57.00 
6.00 

12.00 
30.00 

3.25 

50.00 
42.52 
55.88 
57.00 
10.18 

47.35 

6.26 
12.00 

57.00 
40.00 
87.57 
42.33 
12.00 

174.46 
39.65 

50.00 
57.00 



C. H. Williams, on 1935, 1937, 1938 
tax 

11 Fournier's Store, refund 
14 E. M. Bowker, on Geo. H. Glover 
14 Norman Burke, September rent 
19 Amy Paquette, November rent 
22 _E. H. Jordan, telephone 
24 H. 0. Newman, to balance 1938 tax 

November- . 
19 Norman Burke, October rent 

Clyde McCoulock, Currier house account 
State of N. H., use of road equipment 
Amy Paquette, December rent 

25 Mellin and Quincy, October rent 
Thomas Madden, to balance 1939 tax 
Charles McIntyre, on 1939 tax 

December-
12 Harold Lagerquist, oiling drive 

Ernest Milner, cemetery lot 
Amy Paquette, January, 1941 rent 
Norman Burke, November rent 
D. W. Chamberlain, pool table license 
Joe Fitzmorris, oil 
M~y W. Currier, on back taxes 
Mellin and Quincy, November rent 

19 State of N. H., insurance tax 
State of N. H., savings bank tax 
State of N. H., R. R. tax 
State of N. H., interest and dividend 

tax 

1941 
January-
13 Fred Goad, to balance 1938 tax 

0. E. James, oiling drive 

21 

35.08 
24.45 

142.00 
12.00 
10.00 

1.75 
89.47 

12.00 
50.00 
50.13 
10.00 
57.00 

120.45 
70.00 

32.65 
20.00 
10.00 
12.00 
10.00 

3.14 
100.00 

57.00 
1.31 

1,993.17 
1,303.08 

1,387.40 

58.26 
32.76 
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21 Whitefield Bank and Trust Co., Rhoden-
izer and Taylor, 1939 tax 

Mellin and Quincy, December rent 

Norman Burke, December rent 

Amy Paquette, February rent 

Whitefield Bank and Trust Co., Hunt, 
Page, and Hadley, back taxes 

Whitefield Bank and Trust Co., Hunt, 
Page, and Hadley, back taxes 

28 W. F. Dodge and Son, temporary loan 
Whitefield Fire Precinct, printing 

reports 

30 Bessie Lewis, 1940 poll tax 
Emma Costello, 1940 poll tax 
Theodore Vachon, John Lavasseur, 

1936, 1937, 1938 tax 
E. P. Elliott, 1940 taxes 
E. M. Bowker, fines 
W. D. Spaulding, dog license, motor 

vehicles permits and primary fees 

Cash on hand, January 31, 1940 

74.74 

57.00 

l2.00 

10.00 

84.85 

1,087.76 

6,000.00 

28.60 

2.50 
2.00 

93.15 
84,096.97 

78.72 

2,162'.08 

$144,813.18 
957.19 

$145,770.37 

PAYMENTS-TOWN OFFICERS' SALARIES 

1940 
March-
16 George W. Whitcher 
22 A. F. Stoughton 

April-
23 H. W. Barnett 

15.00 
25.00 

25.00 



June-

7 George W. Whitcher 

10 George W. Whitcher 

July-

6 George W. Whitcher 

H. W. Barnett 

September-

6 George W. Whitcher 

October-

5 A. F. Stoughton 

26 W. H. Weston 

November-

9 A. F. Stoughton 

December-

14 George W. Whitcher 

1941 · 

January-

27 E. P. Elliott 

H. W. Barnett 

30 George W. Whitcher 

31 F. W. Page 

W. D. Spaulding 

W. D. Spaulding, auto permit fees 
$ 

23 

60.00 

10.00 

20.00 

100.00 

50.00 

100.00 

60.00 

53.00 

50.00 

300.00 

225.00 

45.00 

20.00 

50.00 

1,208.00 

132.25 
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1940 
March-

TOWN OFFICERS' EXPENSES 

5 Postmaster, Stamps 
16 New England Telephone 
22 A. F. Stoughton, Typewriter 

Postmaster, Stamps 

April-
6 Courier Printing Co., Reports 

13 E. H. Jordan 

May-
11 W. D. Thompson, Records 

N. E. Telephone 
H. W. Barnett, Telephone 
Mrs. S. A. Burns, Bonds for Town 

Officers 

August-
10 N. E. Telephone 
29 Ivan J. Davis, Cemetery Blueprints 

September-
7 Spencer's Drug Co. 

Courier Printing Co. 
14 N. E. Telephone 
28 Edson C. Eastman Co. 

October-
5 James P. Melzor 

November-
16 Town of Dalton, 1940 Taxes 

N. E. Telephone 

10.00 
11.50 
50.00 
10.00 

209.95, 
19.00 

23.26 
4.00 

.75 

50.00 

4.25 
35.00 

1.15 
1.00 
5.92 
3.25 

1.85 

54.00 
6.90 



30 Everett L. Proctor 

December-
21 Edson C. Eastman 

Shurtleff and Noyes 

1941 
January-
18 Postmaster, Stamps 
22 N. E. Telephone 
25 W. D. Thompson 
27 George W. Whitcher 

W. D. Spaulding 
H. W. Barnett 

$ 

ELECTION AND REGISTRATION 

1940 
February-
24 R. R. Express Co. 

March-
16 J ohil Keir, Ballot Clerk 

L.A. McKee 
Maynard Gallagher, Ballot Clerk 

April-
6 Courier Printing Co. 

September-
14 John Keir, Ballot Clerk 

McKee's Food Shop 
28 McKee's Food Shop 

W. E. Quimby, Ballot Clerk 

25 

23.90 

3.35 
4.57 

3.00 
2.70 
3.75 
5.39 

14.30 
18.75 

581.49 

8.95 

5.00 
3.50 
5.00 

31.76 

5.00 
5.25 
5.30 
5.00 
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October-
5 Harold T. Smith, Ballot Clerk 

November-
9 McKee's Food Shop 

16 H. T. Smith, Ballot Clerk 
30 Everett L. Proctor 

John Keir, Ballot Clerk 
Boudreau and Hennessy 
W. E. Quimby, Ballot Clerk 

December-
7 E. H. Jordan, Supervisor 

14 F. G. Brown, Supervisor 

1941 
January-
25 Clayton Burns, Ballot Clerk 
27 E. P. Elliott, Supervisor 
31 E. M. Bowker, Moderator 

5.00 

7.85 
5.00 

34.50 
5.00 
2.25 

- 5.00 

87.00 
88.00 

10.00 
95.75 
30.10 

$ 450.21 

TOWN HALL AND OTHER BUILDINGS 

1940 
February-
10 Fred Chamber lain, Janitor 
17 Fred Chamber lain, Janitor 
24 Fred Chamberlain, Janitor 

March-
9 Fred Chamberlain, Janitor 

16 Fred Chamberlain, Janitor 
C. C. King Co. 
Maynard Gallagher, Repairs 

10.50 
3.50 
9.00 

9.50 
9.00 

.42 
7.80 



23 Fred Chamber lain, Janitor 
28 Public Service 
29 Fred Chamber lain, Janitor 

April-
6 A. E. Fish Co., Booths 

Melvin Tucker 
13 Fred Chamberlain, Janitor 

C. M. Canton 
20 Fred Chamberlain, Janitor 

May-
4 Fred Chamberlain, Janitor 

18 Public Service Co. 
C. B. Richardson 

25 Fred Chamber lain, Janitor 
C. M. Canton 

June-
14 Fred Chamberlain, Janitor 

July-
6 Howard Clock Co. 

27 Fred Chamberlain, Janitor 

August-
17 Fred Chamber lain, Janitor 
24 Fred Streeter, Shingling 

Public Service 
31 Fred Chamberlain, Janitor 

Fred Streeter 

September-
14 Fred Chamberlain, Janitor 
21 Fred Streeter 
28 Fred Chamber lain, Janitor 

27 

4.00 
18.32 

5.00 

141.12 
14.00 

7.00 
15.00 

3.50 

6.00 
5.28 
8.00 
3.00 
5.00 

3.00 

65.00 
4.00 

4.50 
15.00 

5.92 
6.00 

15.00 

6.50 
47.32 

6.50 
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October-
5 Fred Chamberlain, Janitor 

Whitefield P lumbing and Heating Co. 
F. M. Astle, Inc. 

11 Fournier's Store, Shingles 
12 Earl Stevens, Painting 

Fred Chamberlain, Janitor 
19 Earl Stevens, Painting 
26 Fred Chamberlain, Janitor 

Earl Stevens, Painting 
30 Public Service 

November-
2 Fred Chamber lain 

Earl Stevens, Painting 
N. E . Elgosin Co. 

9 Fred Chamberlain, ·Janitor 
16 Fred Chamberlain, Janitor 

C. ·B. Richardson, Coal 
23 Fred Chamberlain, Janitor 

C. M. Canton 
30 Fred Chamberlain, Janitor 

December-
7 Frea Chamber lain, Janitor 

14 Fred Chamberlain, Janitor 
Public Service 

21 Fred Chamberlain, Janitor 
28 Fred Chamberlain, Janitor 

1941 
January-

4 Fred Chamberlain, Janitor 
C. B. Richardson 

.10 C. M. Canton 
Public Service 

.. 

4.50 
13.67 

1.45 
288.52 

75.00 
8.00 

50.00 
4.50 

50.00 
7.36 

7.00 
103.50 

3.87 
7.00 
3.00 

14.00 
3.25 

10.00 
3.50 

4.00 
6.00 
7.20 
6.50 
6.50 

4.00 
14.00 
15.00 

8.64 



Fred Chamberlain, Janitor 
18 Fred Chamberlain, Janitor 
22 Whitefield Plumbing and Heating Co. 
25 Fred Chamberlain, Janitor 

C. C. King Co. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT 

1940 
March-
16 M. L. Clement 
23 M. L. Clement 

April-
6 Fred Chainey 

M. L. Clement 

May-
4 M. L. Clement 

25 M. L. Clement 

June-
22 M. L. Clement 
29 F. Robert Taylor 

July-
13 M. L. Clement 

T. S. Stevens 
20 M. L. Clement 
27 F. Robert Taylor 

August-
3 M. L. Clement 

17 M. L. Clement 

$ 

29 

4.25 
4.25 

50.73 
4.00 
1.80 

1,258.67 

50.00 
25.00 

15.30 
25.00 

50.00 
50.00 

50.00 
37.50 

50.00 
10.00 
50.00 
25.00 

50.00 
50.00 
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24 F. Robert raylor 
31 M. L. Clement 

September-
7 T. S. Stevens 

14 lVI. L. Clement 
21 Fred Chainey 

F. Robert Taylor 
28 M. L. Clement 

October-
19 M. L. Clement 

November-
9 F. Robert Taylor 

December-
14 M. L. Clement for Special Police 
28 F. Robert Taylor 

1941 
January-
31 M. L. Clement 

FOREST FIRES 

1940 
May-
11 F. Robert Taylor 

June-
1 F. Robert Taylor 

23.50 
50.00 

16.00 
50.00 
8.00 

22.00 
50.00 

50.00 

26.00 

10.50 
14.00 

142.20 

$ 1,000.00 

112.10 

43.60 

$ _155.70 



1940 
May-

BOUNTIES · 

6 Armistice Whittum, Bear 
11 H. W. Barnett, Hedgehogs 
25 Armistice Whittum, Hedgehogs 

July-
6 Charles Bertwell, Hedgehogs 

1941 
January-
30 George W. Whitcher, Hedgehogs 

H. W. Barnett, Hedgehogs 

DAMAGE BY DOGS 

October, 1940-
26 M. L. Clement 

$ 

FRANK CUR.RIER'S ACCOUNT 

1940 
February-
24 Lillian D. Winslow 

March-
16 Lillian D. Winslow 
29 Lillian D. Winslow 

April-
13 Lillian D. Winslow 

31 

5.00 
5.00 
1.00 

1.00 

4.60 
14.00 

30.60 

25.00 

$25.0_0 

18.00 

18.00 
12.00 

12.00 
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May-
4 Lillian D. Winslow 

18 Lillian D. Winslow 

June-
8 Lillian D. Winslow 

July-
12 Lillian D. Winslow 

August-
10 Lillian D. Winslow 
31 Lillian D. Winslow 

September-
28 Lillian D. Winslow 

October--:-
26 Lillian D. Winslow 

November-
23 Lillian D. Winslow 

December-
7 F. M. Astle's Store 

Morrison Hospital 

HEALTH DEPARTMENT 

From February 1, 1940 to February 1, 1941 
Carl Brunelle 
C. C. King and Co. 
Dr. R. M. Jones 

$ 

$ 

18.00 
12.00 

18.00 

30.00 

24.00 
18.00 

24.00 

24.00 

24.00 

102.00 
3.00 

357.00 

165.20 
1.87 

50.00 

217.07 
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VITAL STATISTICS 

.. T anuary, 1941-
31 W. D. Spaulding 21.75 

$ 21.75 

SEWER MAINTENANCE 

1940 
February-

3 Fred Hill 16.00 
10 Ralph Dexter 12.75 

I' 

March-
23 Fred Hill 4.50 

July-
27 Fred Hill 16.20 

August-
10 Fred Hill 4.00 

September-
28 Fred Hill 101.82 

November-
30 Boudreau and Hennessy 6.00 

$ 161.27 

TOWN ROADS 

From February 1, 1940 to February 1, 1941 
Fred Hill $ 4,484.49 
Ralph Dexter 494.39 

$ 4,978.88 
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SNOW REMOVAL 

From February 1, 1940 to February 1, 1941 
Fred Hill 
Ralph Dexter 
Snow Plow Repairs 
Salt 
Chloride 
Fred Hill, Sand 

CLEANING STREETS 

May 4, 1940 to November 23, 1940 
Carl Brunelle 

STREET LIGHTS 

Public Service Co. of N. H. from 
February 1, 1940 to January 22, 1941 

1,851.17 
569.75 
136.89 

39.00 
82.70 

253.20 

$ 2,932.71 

$280.20 

$3,477.55 

GENERAL EXPENSE HIGHWAY DEPT. 

February-
3 Rines' Garage, gas and oil 

10 Shell Service Station, gas and oil 
24 W. E. Hill, gas and oil 

March-
2 0. E. James, gas and oil 

Carlton Rines, gas and oil 
9 Howe's Garage, truck repairs 

Rines' Garage, gas and oil 
16 Shell Service Station, gas and oil 

$ 6.99 
12.53 
19.12 

21.87 
10.90 
21.90 
21.12 
18.68 



Globe Rubber Co., steam hose 
28 International Harvester Co., truck repairs 
30 0. E. James, gas, oil and chains 

W. E. Hill, gas and oil 
Howe's Garage, truck repairs 

April-
6 Carlton Rines, gas and oil 

International Harvester Co., truck repairs 
13 C. C. King Co. 
20 Shell Service Station 
27 W. E. Hill, gas and oil 

May-
11 Rines' Garage 

Carlton Rines 
H. W. Barnett, express 
Howe's Garage, truck repairs 

18 Ralph Dexter 
0. E. James, gas and oil 
Rines' Garage, gas and oil 
N. H. State Treasury, Cold Patch oil 

25 Shell Service Station, gas and oil 
Ralph Dexter 

June-
1 W. E. Hill, gas and oil 
8 Roberts Motor Sales Co., equipment repairs 

14 Carlton Rines, gas and oil 
0. E. James, gas and oil 

15 Ruggles Garage, truck repairs 
29 Shell Service Station, gas and oil 

July-
6 Fred Chamberlain, painting streets 

13 W. E. Hill, gas and oil 
23 N. H. State Treasurer, sand for oiling 

35 

25.20 
7.34 

48.32 
12.40 
17.40 

10.60 
7.34 
1.82 

11.65 
14.05 

$ 15.60 
15.09 
3.8◊' 

14.50, 
24.00 
16.84 
15.08 

201.08 
14.16 
25.00, 

18.62 
16.95 

8.94 
18.68 

3.35 
10.81 

16.00 
10.18 
15.00: 
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N. H. State Treasurer, oil 
N. H. State Treasurer, Cold Patch oil 

.27 Fred Hill , 

August-
3 Rines' Garage, gas and oil 

10 C. C. King Co., paint for streets 
.17 International Harvester Co., truck repairs 

W. E. Hill, gas and oil 
Roberts Motor Sales Co., truck repairs 

24 Carlton Rines, gas and oil 
0. E. James, gas and oil 

31 Maguire and Jones Co. bridge girder 
Ruggles' Garage, truck repairs 

September-
7 McGraw and McKelvey, bridge plank 

Fred Hill, Water street bridge 
Ray Road Equipment, road machine repairs 

14 H. A. Thayer, painting street signs 
28 Carlton Rines, gas and oil 

October-
5 Thompson Manufacturing Co. 

Fred Hill 
International Harvester Co., truck repairs 

11 Fournier's Store 
12 Shell Service Station 
19 International Harvester Co., truck repairs 
26 Rines' Garage, gas and oil 

Fred Hill 
Ralph Dexter 
N. H. State Treasurer, Cold Patch oil 
N. H. State Treasurer, Paint Patch oil 
N. H. State Treasurer 
N. H. State Treasurer, pipe 
N. H. State Treasurer, oil 

857.18 
73.29 
27.20 

11.77 
23.30 

7.15 
24.41 
17.65 
10.27 
16.67 
43.00 

1.25 

53.00 
34.08 
18.48 

2.00 
7.29 

20.30 
9.60 
3.57 

24.55 
9.03 
2.81 

11.69 
4.25 

24.00 
86.90 
88.57 

3.14 
25.00 
66.39 



November-
2 Carlton Rines, gas and oil 

Ralph Dexter 
0. E. James 
Ruggles' Garage, truck repairs 

9 W. E. Hill, gas and oil 
Rines' Garage 

16 Shell Service Station, gas and oil 
30 Boudreau and Hennessy 

S. G. Hunt, storage of road equipment 

December-
7 Carlton Rines, gas and oil 

0. E. James, tires, battery, gas and oil 
21 Howe's Garage, truck repairs 

Janu?,ry, 1941-
11 0. E. James, chains 

37 

14.15 
21.25 
24.22 

3.00 
15.55 
12.38 

2.31 
51.55 
69.00 

19.91 
136.64 

63.20 

22 C. B. Richardson, coal for thawing machine 
Thompson Manufacturing Co. 

34.86 
10.50 

4.89 
3.45 Fournier's Store 

LIBRARY 

E. M. Bowker, treasurer 

OLD AGE ASSIST ANGE 

State of N. H. From February 1, 1940 
to February 1, 1941 

:Mrs. Viola Baker 
Russell Crapo 

TOWN POOR 

$2,847.56 

$1,200.00 

$980.71 

$ 981.09 
196.22 
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Rita Couture 46.00 

Chester Styles 3.00 

Wilber Thomas 4.00 

Mrs. J ohn Byron 53.51 

Bert Hunt 64.00 

Joe Woods 10.00 

Mrs. Frank Osborn 2.00 

John Ferron 211.90 

Cleve Williams 295.65 

Bert Brooks 21.00 

Laura Pinkham 182.67 

J. H. Detchverre 276.50 
Mrs. Ellen Ray 40.00 

Alice Berrad 19.26 

Mrs. Jennie Fisher 677.00 

Clayton Pilotte 50.88 

Thornton Forrester 98.32 

Emile Couture 70.95 

Mrs. Verge 5.00 

Thomas Jolin 214.80 

Michael Joyce 2.50 

Mrs. George Brown 29.50 

Albert Gonthier 192.50 

Berrad Family 161.15 

Harry Emery 5.00 

T. S. Stevens 66.00 

Daniel Beaton 5.00 

Cleo Roy 112.50 

Raymond Landry 47.50 

Leslie Jewell 10.00 

Mrs. Lemina Michaud 82.65 

Mrs. Fred Clausses 15.00 

$4,253.05 
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COUNTY POO,R ' 

April-
13 Mrs. Don Gould $23.00 

MEMORIAL DA Y 

July-
20 Joseph Fitzmorris $100.00 

SOLDIERS' A ID 

From February 1, 1940 to February 1, 1941 $562.97 

PARKS AND PLAYGROUNDS 

June-
29 Fred Chamberlain, painting bandstand $ 30.00 

November-
30 Boudreau and Hennessy, repairs on bandstand 8.50 

$38.50 

BAND CONCERTS 

September-
7 F. W. Page, treasurer $500.00 

MEMORIAL FIELD 

July-
27 Harold Keir, treasurer .$200.00 

CEMETERIES 

October-
5 H. A. Young, cutting trees $ 20.00 



40 

December-
7 Nella Burns, treasurer 

14 F. J. Maney 
250.00 
150.00 

$420.00 

DAMAGE AND LEGAL EXPENSE 

January-
31 E. M. Bowker 

INSURANCE 

March-
23 F. W. Page, insurance factory buildings 
July-

1 H. Paul Lamere, truck insurance 

August-
10 Mrs. S. A. Burns, road equipment 
17 George M. Kent & Son 
24 George M. Stevens & Son 

INTEREST 

March-
15 Whitefield Bank and Trust Co. 

July-
1 Mary I. Marden 

Mrs. W. H. Young 
Mrs. F. B. Lewis 
Mrs. Emma Kelso 
Whitefield Bank and Trust Co. 
Zenas Dexter 

$7.00 

568.00 

65.95 

16.50 
121.20 
130.00 

$901.65 

$ 300.00 

25.00 
25.00 
25.00 
25.00 

360.00 
17.50 



Mrs. Anna Spaulding 
Dr. and Mrs. Ii. M. Wiggins 
Carl and Ada Taylor 
Carl E. Taylor 

23 Lincoln R. Young Co. 

December-
23 Mrs. F. B. Lewis, interest on track notes 
30 Addie Taylor 

Mrs. W. H. Young 
Mrs. F. B. Lewis 
Mrs. Emma Kelso 
Whitefield Bank & Trust Co. 
Zenas Dexter 
Anna Spaulding 
Dr. and Mrs. H. M. Wiggins 
Carl and Ada Taylor 

ADVERTISING 

August-
24 Treasurer Board of Trade 

January, 1941-
10 White Mt. Region Assn. 

T.R.A. 

N. H. State Treasurer 

TRAFFIC LIGHT 

Public Service Co. 
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17.50 
52.50 
52.50 
60.00 
35.58 

155.33 
25.00 
25.00 
25.00 
25.00 

360.00 
17.50 
17.50 
52.50 
52.50 

$1,750.91 

$100.00: 

205.00 

$305.00 

$445.16 

$54.82 
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SIDEWALKS 

From February 1, 1940 to February 1, 1941 
Snow removal and sanding $262.55 

NEW EQUIPMENT 

July-
23 Galion Iron Works Manufacturing Co. 

road machine $700.00 

PAYMENT ON TEMPORARY LOANS 

April-
27 Lincoln R. Young Co. 

July-
1 Carl E. Taylor 

20 Lincoln R. Young Co. 

December-
16 Whitefield Bank & Trust Co. 

$ 5,000.00 

2,000.00 
10,000.00 

25,000.00 

$42,000.00 

PAYMENT ON BONDS AND NOTES 

December-
30 Zenas Dexter, note 

Whitefield Bank & Trust Co. bonds 

COUNTY TAXES 

December-
7 Harry D. Kilgore, 1940 tax 

$1,000.00 
1,500.00 

$2,500.00 

$18,261.90 
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WHITEFIELD FIRE PRECINCT 

June-
29 C. M. Pratt, treasurer 

PAYMENTS TO SCHOOL 

March-
16 Helen B. Smith, treasurer 
28 Helen B. Smith 

April-

6 Helen B. Smith 

27 Helen B. Smith 

May-

11 Helen B. Smith 

25 Helen B. Smith 

June-

13 Helen B. Smith 

14 Helen B. Smith 

29 Helen B. Smith 

July-

27 Helen B. Smith 

August-

3 Helen B. Smith 

September-

7 Helen B. Smith 

October-

12 Helen B. Smith 

$1,000.00 

$ 2,600.00 
1,200.00 

1,200.00 

1,200.00 

1,200.00 

1,000.00 

1,200.00 

2,715.37 
· 1,500.00 

1,000.00 

500.00 

3,000.00 

3,000.00 
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November-
12 Helen B. Smith 
23 Helen B. Smith 

December-
14 Helen B. Smith 

January, 1941-
11 Helen B. Smith 
25 Helen B. Smith 
31 Helen B. Smith 

Balance dog tax 

TAXES BOUGHT BY TOWN 

Aldrich, Delia M. 
Baker, Leslie and M. Jacobs 
Baker, Sidney A. 
Brown, Ada M. 
Bobst, Richard M. 
Bray, Edwin 
Blumenthal, Bertha D. 
Bonardi, George J. 
Boulduc, Theodore 
Colby, Leon A. 
Currier, Ernest E. 
Currier, May W. 
Costello, John Est. 
Clish, William J. 
Davis, Stenson F. 
Dexter, Lucian S. Est. 
Dyer, Walter S. 
Doolan, Clifford and David 
Earl, Allen G. 
Emery, Dana 

4,000.00' 
1,000.00· 

3,000.00' 

2,000.00> 
6,000.00 · 
2,097.99 ' 

155.20· 

$39,568.56; 

$ 64.81 
28.74-
59.42: 

151.01 
130.44 
672.26 
148.93 
204.33 

42.21 
70.76 

109.92 
44.29 

128.41 
9.87 

209.45 
146.90 

13.01 
105.86 

46.63 
60.66 



·Fournier, Nelson L. 
Garland, Frank G. Est. 
Goad, Fred 
Glidden, Woodbury L. 
Grange, Mt. Washington 
Howland, Mrs. Ira 
Hall, Bertha A. Est. 
Hennessey, John 
James, Almond T. Est. 
James & Young Est. 
Johnson, Harold W. 
King, Emma M. Est. 
King, C. C. Co. 
Larkin, Joseph P. 
Lewis, Charles H. 
Madden, Thomas 
McIntyre, Charles 
McIntyre, W. Lyman 
Newell, L. Guy 
Newman, Harry 0. 
·Osborne, Frank C. 
Rhodenizer, Minnie I. 
Rines, Noel B. 
Simonds, Murry R. 
Shallow, Eliza J. 
.Sisco, Leonard 0. 
Smith, Asa C. Est. 
Smith, Winfred H. 
Seace, William 
Trundy, Mrs. Daniel 
Virge, Gordon E. 
·warner, Frank P. Est. 
Whitefield Savings Bank 
Alexander, Brodey 
Bright, Cora C. Est. 
Franzeim, N. A. 

45 

105.86 
11.58 
52.46 

130.84 
85.33 
34.02 
64.81 
23.52 

191.02 
7.35 

97.60 
207.36 
577.89 

79.98 
37.80 

109.92 
68.91 
48.35 
89.00 
77.12 
58.82 

126.38 
75.05 
67.63 
56.58 

183.18 
68.91 
61.07 
92.06 
25.79 
38.90 
64.81 
32.72 

4.53 
11.45 
34.02 



46 

Glover, George C. 
Parker, Alice B. 
Parker, Edwin R. 
Steinberg, Dianna E. 
Wallace, Maurine K. 

138.59' 
138.59 

23.76 
15.55 

148.93 

$6,012.65 

POLL TAXES AND PERSONAL PROPERTY 
PURCHASED BY TOWN 

Baker, Wallace W. and wife 
Beaton, Daniel, Jr. 
Caswell, Lawrence M. and wife 
Clish, Mrs. Arthur 
Congdon, Clarence C. and wife 
Crepeau, Maurice R. and wife 
Cushey, Everett P. and wife 
Duranty, Edward 
Dumas, Henry and wife 
Earl, Charles F. 
Ferrin, John 
Fournier, Edmund E. and wife 
Forester, Thornton S. and wife 
Gonthier, Leo G. and wife 
Hennessey, Andrew 
Johnson, William D. 
Jolin, Thomas 
LaDuke, Clarence W. and wife 
Lombard, William 
Lewis, William E. 

McIntyre, George H. 

Gillis, Mrs. Grace M. 

Nolen, L. Myrtle 

Page, Fred A. and wife 

Pinkham, Laura J. 

$ 4.00 
2.00 
4.00 
2.00 
4.00 
4.00 
4.00 
2.00 
4.00 
2.00 
2.00 
4.00 
4.00 
4.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
4.00 
2.00 
2.00 

2.00 

2.00 

2.00 

4.00 

2.00 



Pillsbury, George H. and wife 
Roy, Yvonne 
Rivard, Oscar and wife 
Swanson, Victor A. 

·Thomas, Ralph W. 
Thomas, Bernard E. 
Dodge, John 
Ingerson, Edgar 
Sisco, Oscar 
Sunoco Oil Co. 
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4.00 
2.00 
4.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
1.81 
6.06 

14.12 
28.28 

$138.27 

SCHEDULE OF TOWN PROPERTY 

Town hall, land and buildings 
Land in Dalton 
Furniture and :fixtures 
Library, land and buildings 
Furniture and books 
Fire department equipment 
Highway department equipment 
Parks and playgrounds 
Water system 
Water system material 
Manufacturing buildings 
Hunt Field 

Net debt of town, February 1, 1941 
Net debt Whitefield Fire district, 

February 1, 1941 

$15,000.00 
500.00 

2,500.00 
7,500.00 
5,000.00 
3,300.00 
4,300.00 
1,000.00 

78,949.85 
939.24 

20,000.00 
900.00 

$139,889.09 
27,970.32 

22,549.61 

$50,519.93 
Respectfully submitted, 

H. W. BARNETT, 
G. W. WHITCHER, 

Selectmen. 



REPORT OF TREASURER OF 
WHITEFIELD CEMETERY ASSOCIATION 

Balance on Hand February 1, 1940 
Received from Town 
Received from Care of Lots 
Received from Trust Funds 

Paid Out 
Paid Harry Young, Labor 
Paid Evie Brown, Postage 

Balance on Hand February 1, 1941 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

884.84 
250.00 
249.00 
224.56 

1,608.40 

580.55 
2.80 

583.35 
1,025.05 

$ 1,608.40 

NELLA G. BURNS, 
Treasurer. 

February 3, 1941. 
I have examined the books of the Whitefield Cem­

etery Association and found them correct, with prop­
er vouchers for same. 

AGNES D. FISKE, 
Auditor. 



Report of the Trust Funds of the Town of Whitefield, N. H., January 31, 1941 

Bal. in. Income Expended Bal. in. Date Purpose of Creation How Invested Amt. of Rate of on Hand During During on Hand 
Principal Interest Begin Yr. Year Year End Yr. Aug. 27, 1912 Eliza Hubbard care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 25.00 2 % .50 .50 Oct. 12, 1912 Isabel B. Hunt care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 200.00 2 % 209 .84 8.22 2.50 215.56 Jan. 28, 1915 John L. McGrego,r care of cemetery lot, Littleton Savings Bank 187.85 2% 86.46 6.89 2.50 90.85 Mar. 3, 1915 Julia A. Lane care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 2 % 40.97 2.82 2.50 41.29 June 2, 1915 W. Cem. Asso. Eastman care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 50.00 2 % 1.00 1.00 Sept. 30, 1915 W. Cem. Asso. Sartwell care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 2 % 2.01 2.00 .01 Mar. 1, 1916 Eliza Cole care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 150.00 2 % 105.85 5.13 2.50 108.48 Feb. 13, 1917 Martha A. Kelso care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 2 % 38.29 2.77 2.50 38.56 May 17, 1917 G. W . Libbey care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 50.00 2% 1.00 1.00 May 28, 1917 J. Q. A . Libbey care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 50.00 2% 1.00 1.00 Sept. 8, 1917 W. Cem. Asso. F. Aldrich care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 2 % 2.01 2.00 .01 Feb. 14, 1918 W. Cem. Asso. Olean Walsh care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 50.00 2% 1.00 1.00 May 20, 1918 Jane H . Cowan care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 50.00 2% 1.00 1.00 Oct. 10, 1918 Susan Dodge care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 50.00 2% 1.00 1.00 Nov. 19, 1918 John T. Twombley care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 2% 19.47 2.39 2.50 19.36 Dec. 7, 1918 Martha F. Baker care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 50.00 2 % 1.00 1.00 Dec. 13, 1918 G. W . Darling care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 2 % 41.10 2.83 2.50 41.43 Dec. 24, 1918 Maria G . Whedon care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 50.00 2 % 1.00 1.00 May 20, 1919 Austin M. Walker care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 50.00 2 % 1.00 1.00 July 29, 1919 Hazen Danforth care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 2 % 1.05 2.03 2 .00 1.08 Aug. 12, 1919 John Roberge care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 50.00 2% .62 1.00 1.12 .50 Sept. 3, 1919 Abbie R. Williams care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 2 % 8.53 2.17 2.50 8.20 Nov. 7, 1919 Emma A. Blood care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 25.00 2% .50 .50 Apr. 7, 1920 Mary F. Hill care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 75.00 2 % 1.34 1.53 2.50 .37 Aug. 25, 1920 L. J. and A. W. Miner care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 170 .00 2 % 3.00 3.00 Aug. 28, 1920 Fisher and Bond care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 50.00 2 % 1.00 1.00 Oct. 14, 1920 W. F. Aldrich care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 50.00 2 % 1.00 1.00 Nov. 30, 1920 Elsia llodgkinson care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 2 % 26.63 2.53 2.50 26.66 
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Dec. 13, 1920 John Marden care of cem et ery lot, Whitefield Savin gs B a n k 50.00 2 % 1.00 1.00 
Jan. 17, 1921 W . K. Quimby care of cem etery lot, Whitefie ld S avin gs B ank 100.00 2 % 2.01 2.01 
Jan. 19, 1921 C. E. Elliott care of cem etery lot, Whitefield Savings B a n k 100.00 2 % 23 .11 2.47 2.50 23 .08 
June 29 , 1921 Smith and Hubbard care of cem etery lot, Whitefield Savin gs B an k 100 .00 2 % 17.79 2.35 2.50 17.64 
Aug. 4, 1921 Charles F . Noyes care of cem eter y lot, W h itefield S avin gs B ank 50.00 2 % 1.00 1.00 
Dec. 14, 1921 C. E. King care of cem etery lot, Whitefield S avings B ank 50.00 2 % .50 1.01 1.51 
Jan. 3, 1922 S . G . Hunt car e of cem etery lot, Whitefield Savings B ank 38.00 2 % .76 .76 
Mar. 21 , 1922 Jefferson and Libbey care of cem etery lot, Whitefield Savings B ank 50.00 2 % 1.00 1.00 
May 31 , 1922 K. D. French care of cemetery lot, Whitefield S avin gs B an k 50.00 2 % 1.00 1.00 
July 14, 1922 Charles Colby care of cemetery lot, W h itefield S avin gs B a n k 75 .00 2 % 6.75 1.63 2.50 5.88 
Aug. 31, 1922 David Wells care of cem etery lot, Whitefield S avin gs Bank 25 .00 2 % .50 .50 
Feb. 2, 1923 Richard Lane, Sr. care of cem etery lot, Whitefield Savin gs B ank 200 .00 2 % 66 .35 5.35 5.00 66.70 
Aug. 23, 1923 Joseph L. Taylor care of cem et er y lot, Whitefield Savings B an k 100.00 · 2 % 13 .32 2.27 2.50 13.09 
Aug. 29, 1923 Caroline H . Bowles car e of cem et er y lot, Whitefield Savings B a n k 100 .00 2 % 10.87 2.21 2.50 10.58 
Oct. 16, 1923 Annie E . Smith care of cem etery lot, Wh itefield Sa vings B ank 100.00 2 % 2.01 2.01 
Feb. 4, 1924 Hildreth and McGregor care of cem et ery lot, Whitefield S avin gs B an k 70 .00 2 % .50 1.41 1.91 
Mar. 24, 1924 Mary I. Marden care of cem et ery lot, Whitefield Savings B ank 75 .00 2 % 1.50 1.50 
May 29, 1924 Grey and Grant care of cem et ery lot, Whitefield Savin gs B ank 100 .00 2 % 13 .39 2.27 3.00 12.66 
Ji,me 22, 1924 Mclver care of cem eter y lot, W hitefield S avin gs B an k 50.00 2 % 1.00 1.00 
June 30, 1924 Rudy Byrne care of cem eter y lot, Whitefield Savings B ank 60 .00 2 % 1.20 1.20 
June 30, 1924 Jesse B . Smith .care of cem etery lot, Whitefield Savin gs B ank 100.00 2 % 2.01 2.01 
July 30, 1924 A. B. White Post, G . A. R. fund for flags, Whitefield S avings B a nk 100.01 2 % 2.01 2.01 
Aug. 28, 1924 Walker a nd K elso care of cem et ery lot, Whitefield S avings B ank 100.00 2 % 2.01 2:ol 
Aug·. 29_, 1924 Edson F . Rines care of cemetery lot , Whitefield S avin gs B ank 30.00 2 % .60 .60 
Sept. 27, 1924 A. M . Libbey care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savin gs B ank 60 .00 2 % 1.20 1.20 
Jan. 7, 1925 F .. D. Paige care of cem etery lot , W h itefield Savin gs B ank 100.00 2 % 12.13 2.25 2.50 11 .88 
Feb. 24, 1925 S. R. and A. W . Johnson care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings B ank 100.00 2 % - 2.01 2.01 
Mar. 30, 1925 S. L. and E. M. Bray care of cem etery lot, Whit efield Savin gs B a n k 60 .00 2 % 1.20 1.20 
Mar. 31, 1925 Peter Gormley care of cem etery lot, Whitefield S avings Bank 100.00 2 % 1.21 2.01 2.22 1.00 
June 18, 1925 Chauncey M. Snow care of cem etery lot, Whitefield S avings B an k 50 .00 2 % 1.00 1.00 
July 10, 1925 Bourne and B a iley care of cem eter y lot, Whitefield S avings B an k 50.00 2 % 1.00 1.00 
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July 31, 1925 Dr. Winch care of cem etery lot, W hitefield Savings B ank 100.00 2 % 4.71 2.09 2.50 4 .30 
Aug. 20, 1925 William S.preadbury care of cemeter y lot, Whitefield Savings B an k 30 .00 2 % .60 .60 
Jan. 2, 1926 Charles Kilgore care of cem etery lot, Whitefield S avings B an k 350 .00 2 % 1.88 7.06 2.00 6.94 
Apr. 3, 1926 May Van Heusen care of cem etery lot, Whitefield Savings B ank 50 .00 2 % 1.00 1.00 
Apr. 7, 1926 Garland and Hays care of cem etery lot, Whitefield S avings B ank 60 .00 2 % 3.21 1.26 2.50 1.97 
July 20 , 1926 Frederick Rowell care of cem eter y lot, Whitefield S avings B ank 75.00 2 % 1.67 1.53 2.50 .70 
July 23 , 1926 Welsh, Smith a nd Higgins care of cem etery lot, Whitefield Savings B ank 200.00 2 % 12.09 4.26 5.00 11.35 
Aug. 6, 1926 Daniel M. Thayer care of cemetery lot, Whitefield S avings B ank 50.00 2 % 1.00 1.00 
Aug. 25 , 1926 H. H. Morse care of cemeter y lot, Whitefield S avings B ank 100.00 2 % 11.35 2.23 2.50 11.08 
Nov. 20 , 1926 Avis Flanders care of cem etery lot, Whitefield Savings B ank 40.00 2 % 3.00 .86 1.25 2.61 
Jan. 17, 1927 Cecil Stoddard ca re of cem etery lot, Whitefield Savings B ank 60 .00 2 % 1.20 1.20 
Jan. 22, 1927 Asa W. Quimby care of cem etery lot , Wh,itefield Savings Bank 100.00 2 % 11.41 2.23 2.50 11.14 
Oct. 1, 1927 Moore and Clark care of cem etery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 90.00 2 % 10.02 2.01 2.50 9.53 
Oct. 8, 1927 Gove and Sturteva n t care of cem etery lot, Whitefield Savings B ank 100.00 2 % 1.09 2.03 2.50 .62 
Mar. 10, 1928 C. W . Carleton care of cem etery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 30.00 2 % .60 .60 
Mar. 29, 1928 Elleh M. Patten ca re of cem etery lot, Whitefield S avings Bank 100.00 2 % 9.12 2.19 2.50 8.81 
Aug. 4, 1928 Moffett and Aldrich care of cem etery lot , Whitefield S avings B ank 125.00 2 % 5.22 2.61 2.50 5.33 
Sept. 22, 1928 John Paige care of cem eter y lot, Whitefield S avings B ank 75 .00 2 % 4.84 1.59 2.50 3.93 
Oct. 6, 1928 Sawyer, Fiske and B owles c:are of cem etery lot, Wllitefield S avings B ank 150.00 .2 % 3.01 3.01 
Dec. 13 , 1928 Mary B. Dow care of cem etery lot, Whitefield S avings B ank 100.00 2 % 6.79 2.13 2.50 6.42 
Dec. 31 , 1928 Mabel Aldrich care of cem etery lot, Whitefield S avin gs B ank 75.00 2 % 11.14 1.73 1.25 11.62 
Jan. 3, 1929 Clark and Pratt care of cem eter y lot, Whitefield S avin gs Bank 150.00 2 % 16.69 3.34 20.03 
Jan. .g , 1929 John and Charles Robbins care of cem etery lot, Whitefield S a.vings B ank 100.00 2 % 7.97 2.16 2.50 7.63 
May 1, 1929 Edward Eaton care of cem etery lot, Whitefield S avings B ank 75.00 2 % .38 1.51 1.89 
May 2-7, 1929 Susan E . M . Pinkham ·car e of cem etery lot, Littleton S avings B ank 50.00 2 % 1.26 1.26 
July 12, 1929 John Lowry care of cem etery lot, Whitefield S avings Bank 100.00 2 % 8.57 2.17 2.50 8.24 
Aug. 2, 1929 Heman Otis care of cem etery lot, Whitefield S avings Bank 75 .00 2 % 1.50 1.50 
Nov. 7, 1929 G . W ; Richardson care of cem eter y lot, Wh itefield S avin gs B ank 75 .00 2 % 1.50 1.50 
Mar. 3, 1930 Marshall and Chadwick care of cem etery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 150 .00 2 % f 7.96 3.36 2.50 18.82 
May 2, 1930 Edward Camden ca re of cem etery lot, Whitefield S a.ving·s B ank 75.00 2 % .76 1.50 1.50 .76 
June 21, 1930 J. J . Lacourse care of cem eter y lot, W hitefield Savings Bank 75.00 2 % 1.50 1.50 
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Sept. 22, 1930 C. J. Colby ca.re of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 75 .00 2 % .71 1.51 2.22 
Sept. 27, 1930 Frank and Ezra Sanborn care of cemetery lot , Whitefield Savings Bank 70.00 2 % 1.40 1.40 
Oct. 7, 1930 Jean Neville care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 50 .00 2 % 2.53 1.05 1.25 2.33 
Oct. 24, 1930 Jed Johnson care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 35.00 2 % .70 .70 
Jan. 14, 1931 J . W. Roach care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 2 % 13 .15 2.27 1.25 14.17 
July 16, 1931 George Suitor care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 81.53 2 % 1.63 1.63 
Jan. 22 , 1932 George M. Simpson care of cemetery lot , Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 2 % 15.48 2.31 17.79 
June 14, 1932 Thomas O'Connor care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 24 .00 2 % .78 .48 1.02 .24 
July 8, 193_2 Hanriah Bowles care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100 .00 2 % 4.15 2.09 2.50 .374 
Sept. 29, 1932 A. E. Garland care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 72.00 2 % 1.44 1.44 
Jan. 27, 1933 Hoda B. Levasseur care of cemetery lot , Whitefield Savings Bank 25.00 2 % .81 .50 1.06 .25 
Sept. 11, 1933 Charles S. Parker care of cemetery lot , Whitefield Savings Bank 50.00 2 % .59 1.01 1.25 .35 
Dec. 4, 1933 Alwilda Moye care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 2 % .65 2.01 2.50 .16 
Jan. 3, 1934 Jennie M. Dodge care of cemetery lot , Whitefield Savings Bank 50 .00 2 % .18 1.00 1.18 
May 28, 1934 Gibson-Lang care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 50.00 2 % 1.00 1.00 
July 3, 1934 Rose A. Young, Sauer ca-re of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 2 % 1.49 2.03 2.50 1.02 
July 7, 1934 William H. Bailey care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 2 % 1.16 2.03 2.50 .69 
Jan. 10, 1935 Mary E. Aldrich care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 75.00 2 % 1.39 1.53 1.25 t67 
June 25 , 1935 John M. Hutchins care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 2 % .86 2.01 2.50 .37 
Sept. 10, 1935 Ira Mussey care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100 .00 2 % .16 2.01 2.17 
Oct. 19, 1935 E. Munroe Snow care of cemetery lot , Whitefield Savings Bank 75 .00 2 % 1.55 1.53 1.25 1.83 
Dec. 21 , 1935 Edwin R. Wallace care of cemetery lot , Whitefield Savings BJ1,nk 100.00 2 % 2.01 1.50 .51 
Jan. 6, 1936 Walter L. Eaton care of cemetery lot , Whitefield Savings Bank 75 .00 2 % 1.85 1.53 1.25 2.13 
Jan. 7, 1936 Daniel Bryant care of cemetery lot , Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 2 % 2.01 2.01 
Jan. 31, 1936 David M. Aldrich care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100 .00 2 % 2.01 2.01 
May 15, 1936 Peter Stoughton care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 200.18 2 % 1.13 4.04 5.00 .17 
Aug. 8, 1936 Joseph G. Smith care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 2 % .38 2.01 2.39 
Aug. 19, 1936 Charles T. Smith care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 125.00 2 % 2.42 2.55 2.50 2.47 
Oct. 24, 1936 Nellie . M. Prescott care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100 .00 2 % 2.01 2.01 
Dec. 30 , 1936 Josiah F . Blood care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 2 % 2.01 2.01 
Jan. 2, 1937 Newell L. Fletcher care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savin&'s Ba nk ioo.oo 2 % 2.09 2.05 2.50 1.6~ 
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Jan. 23, 1937 Joseph M . Monahan care of cemetery lot , Whitefield Savings Bank 150.00 2 % 4 .32 3.06 3.00 4.38 
Apr. 14, 1937 Thomas P. Sheridan care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 2 % 1.01 2.01 2.02 1.00 
May 20, 1937 Frederick Lowry care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 2 % 1.02 2.03 2.50 .55 
Feb. 26, 1938 Edward D. Abbott care of cemetery lot , Whitefield Savings Bank 60 .00 2 % 1.20 1.20 
Apr. 12, 1938 Ina B . Parker care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100 .00 2 % 2.01 2.01 
Mar. 23, 1939 George Estey care of cemetery lot , Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 2 % 1.50 2.03 2.50 1.03 
June 10, 1939 Addie Twombly care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 50.00 2 % .50 1.01 1.25 .26 
July 24, 1939 McKendrick Small care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 50.00 2 % .42 1.00 1.25 .17 
Oct. 30, 1939 Joseph W . Brown care of cemetery lot , Whitefield Savings Bank 350 .00 2 % 1.00 6.30 7.30 
Nov. 23, 1939 F . H. Smith care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100 .00 2 % .17 2.01 2.18 
Dec. 21 , 1939 Ralph Lane care of cemetery lot , Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 2 % 2.01 2 .01 
Sept. 30 , 1940 Henry Keir care of cemetery lot, Whitefield Savings Bank 100.00 2 % .50 .50 

Certificate: 
This is to certify that the information contained in this report is complete and correct, to the best of our knowledge and belief. 

Date-Feb. 10, 1941. W . E. HOWARD, F. G. BROWN, ELDRED EATON, Trustees. 
Town of Whitefield, N . H. 

Whitefield, N. H. , February 8, 1941. 
I certify that I have examined the foregoing and find the same correct. F . 'V-£· PAGE, Auditor. 



W HITEFIELD MUNICIPA L COUR T 

Fifty-six criminal cases, six juvenile cases and 
ten cases under the Small Claims Law were brought 
before the Court during the year. 

Offenses: 

Arson 1 

Bastardy 1 

Failure to Support 1 
Larceny 1 · 
Resisting an Officer 1 
Violation Liquor Laws 21 
Violation Motor Vehicle Laws 27 
Violation Unemployment Compensation Laws 4 

Pleas: 
Guilty 48 

Not Guilty 2 

Nolo 1 

Disposition : 

Bail Forfeited 2 

Bound Over to Superior Court 3 

Committed to House of Correction 2 

Guilty, Fine and/ or Costs Paid Court 24 

Guilty, Fine Paid Dept. of Motor Vehicles 17 

Guilty, Order to Support 1 

Guilty, Fine and/ or Costs Suspended 3 

Nol Pros 1 

Placed on File 4 



Financial Statement 
Received from fines and costs 
Received from Entry and Execution Fees 

Paid officers, special justice 
and witness fees, $428.22 

Paid Dept. of Motor Vehicles 270.80 
Paid Unemployment Compensation 

Division 64.82 
Paid Town of Whitefield 78.72 

55 

$836.72 
5.84 

$842.56 

$842.56 

EDGAR M. BOWKER, 
Justice and Clerk. 



WHITEFIELD PUBLIC LIBRARY 

TRUSTEES 
Evie W. Brown 
Edgar M. Bowker 
Florence B. Churchill 
Harold M. Smith 
Mary F. Elliott 
Mildred S. Stoughton 

Treasurer's Report 
RECEIPTS: 
February 1, 1940, cash on hand 
Received from town 
Received interest from Dr. Walker fund 

EXPENDITURES: 
Books 
Cleaning 
Fuel 
Insurance 
Janitor 
Librarian 
Lights 
Magazines 
Repairs 
Supplies 
Water 
February 1, 1941, cash on hand 

1941 
1941 
1942 
1942 
1943 
1943 

86.63 
1,200.00 

20.00 

$1,306.63 

360.66 
18.87 

150.20 
31.25 

160.00 
346.50 

38.64 
35.80 
81.03 

8.83 
12.00 
62.85 

$1,306.63 
· EDGAR M. BOWKER, 

Treasurer. 



LIBRARIAN'S REPORT 

Accessions, year 1940 
Adult fiction by gift 
Adult fiction by purchase 
Juvenile fiction by gift 
Juvenile fiction by purchase 
Adult non-fiction by gift 
Adult non-fiction by purchase 
Juvenile non-fiction by gift 
Juvenile non-fiction by purchase 
Circu'lation for 1939 
Largest circulation for 1 month 
Largest circulation for 1 day 
Circulation for 1940 
Largest circulation for 1 month 
Largest circulation for 1 day 

Librarian's Financial Report 
February 1, 1940, cash on hand $20.97 
Collected for fines and cards 41.05 
Collected for books lost 5.90 
Collected for deposits 2.06 

Librarian's miscellaneous account 45.10 
February 1, 1941, cash on hand 24.88 

$ 

57 

182 
5. 

101 
3 

37 
8 

15, 
2 

11 
18,168 
1,986 

248 
18,592 

2,177 
220 

69.98 

$ 69.98 

The librarian and the trustees wish to thank the 
patrons for their increasing interest in the library, 
the many suggestions made from time to time that 
have been helpful in our work and the generosity of 
those who have presented the library with books and_ 
magazines. 

ALICE D. HUMPHREY, 
Librarian. 



WHITEFIELD VILLAGE FIRE DISTRICT 

OFFICE.RS 

Moderator 
Carl Taylor 

Clerk 
E. M. Bowker 

Commissioners 
C. L. Pratt F. W. Alexander Joseph Fitzmorris 

Treasurer 
C. B. Richardson 

Superintendent 
F. Robert Taylor 

Collector 
E. M. Bowker 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

F. Robert Taylor, Chief 
Everett Cushey, First Assistant Chief 
Merritt Morse, Second Assistant Chief 

Leslie Baker, Clerk and Foreman Hook and Ladder 
.Joseph Fitzmorris Napoleon Bedard 
Clarence Congdon Sidney Baker 
John Styles Wallace Baker 
Lester Rines Ray Boudreau 
Arthur Cliche Amie Paquette 
Leo Gauthier Emile Roy 
Fred Hill William Nolan 
Omar Mason John Cliche 
Stanley Maxwell Edmund Fournier 
Dan Beaton Robert Ingerson 



SUPERINTENDENT'S REPO,RT 

Report of the Superintendent to the Commission­
ers for the year ending January 31, 1941. 
Total cost of maintaining water system $3,874.53 
Superintendent and chief $1,200.00 
Maintenance and supplies 1,011.40 
Freeze ups and extra pumping 703.31 
New equipment 175.00 
Electric Power 346.22 
Road work on Cottage row 438.60 

$3,874.53 
There have been 371 applications for water to date. 

ASSETS 
Materials and tools in stock. 

Respectfully submitted, 
F .. ROBERT TAYLOR, 

Superintendent. 



WHITEFIELD VILLAGE FIRE DISTRICT" 
C. B. Richardson, Treasurer 

1940 
February-
1 To Cash on Hand 

RECEIPTS 

15 E. M. Bowker, Collector 
29 E. M. Bowker, Collector 

March-
13 E. M. Bowker, Collector 

April-
18 E. M. Bowker, Collector 
18 F. Robert Taylor, Telephone Refund 

$ 2,695.24-
134.22 
200.79' 

190.45 

18 State of N. H., Road Toll Refund, Gas Tax 

298.37 
1.05 

20.04 

May-
4 E. M. Bowker, Collector 
5 E. M. Bowker, Collector 
7 E. M. Bowker, Collector 

10 E. M. Bowker, Collector 
15 E. M. Bowker, Collector 
21 E. M. Bowker, Collector 

120.64 
371.59 
275.25 
183.38 
450.83 
263.24 

26 Bex Van Rusen to Pay Littleton Fire Dept. 21.50 

June-
10 E. M. Bowker, Collector 
20 E. M. Bowker, Collector 
29 Town of Whitefield 

July-
10 E. M. Bowker, Collector 

248.23 
293.16 

1,000.00 

248.80 



61 

10 E. M. Bowker, Collector 131.05 
27 E. M. Bowker, Collector 156.88 

August-
8 E. M. Bowker, Collector 207.51 
9 E. M. Bowker, Collector 267.43 

31 E. M. Bowker, Collector 273.57 

September-
13 Shurtleff & Noyes 12.00 
13 E. M. Bowker, Collector 131.51 

October-
1 E. M. Bowker, Collector 289.59 
1 State of N. H. Refund 4.15 

17 E. M. Bowker, Collector 177.30 

November-
1 E. M. Bowker, Collector 200.09 
4 E. M. Bowker, Collector 483.09 
6 E. M. Bowker, Collector 277.91 
8 E. M. Bowker, Collector 215.83 

15 E. M. Bowker, Collector 260.16 
·25 E. M. Bowker, Collector 274.91 

December-
5 E. M. Bowker, Collector 234.85 

24 E. M. Bowker, Collector 283.49 

1941 
January-

4 E. M. Bowker, Collector 200.70 
17 E. M. Bowker, Collector 340.91 

:31 E. M. Bowker, Collector 524.48 

Total Receipts $11,914.19 



W HITEFIELD VILLA GE FIRE DISTRICT 

C. B. Richardson, Treasurer 

PAYMENTS 
1940 
February-
3 By Dan Beaton, Labor · $ . · 

By Leonard White, Labor 
By F. Robert Taylor, 7 trips to ·spring, 

3 trips to Mt. & Exp. 
7 By Whitefield P. & H. Co., Supplies 

By Fournier's Store, Supplies 
By F. Robert Taylor, Salary' ' 
By Boston Service Supply, Supplies 
By Wood Engineering Co., Supplies 
By Arthur Blanchard Co., Supplies 

10 By Sumner & Dunbar, Supplies 
By Ray Bordeau, Labor 
By Dan Beaton, Labor 
By Leonard White, Labor 
By F. Robert Taylor, 1 trip to Mt. , 7 to 

· Spring 
By F. Robert Taylor, 1 trip to Concord 

15 By Fabric Fire Hose Co., Hose 
By Sumner & Dunbar, Supplies 
By New England Tel. & Tel. Co., Tel. 

17 By Leonard White, Labor 
By E. J. Boudreau, Labor 
By Frank Boswell, Labor 
By F. Robert Taylor, 2 trips to Lan­

caster, 1 to Pump 
21 By F. Robert Taylor, Salary 
24 By Earl Wallace, Labor 

By A. Clouthier, Labor 

14.80· 
18.00 

6.75 
70;33 
17.32 
25.00 
48.50 
24.91 
25.12 

9.85 
.80 

1.20 
14.80 

4.50 
11.00 

465.50 
9.85 
4.21 

28.80 
16.00 
16.80 

6.50 
25.00 
21.60 
19.60 



:By Ray Bordeau, Labor 
By Leonard White, Labor 
By L. Gaunthier, Labor . 
By F. Robert Taylor, 1 trip to ~t., 7 to 

Spring 
By F. Robert Taylor> Salary 

29 By F. Robert Taylor, Salary . 

March- -
2 By Leonard White, Labor 

By Leo Gaunthier, Labor 
By Earl Wallace, Labor 
·By A. Clouthier, Labor 
By Ray Bordeau, Labor 
By Fred Emerson, Labor · 
By F. Robert Taylor, 3 trips to Mt., 1 to 

Lancaster, 3 trips to Pump 
By F. Robert Taylor, Express on Cutter 

4 By Public Ser.vice Co. of N. If., Power 
By C. M. Canton, Wood 
By Whitefield P. & H. Co., Supplies 
By Russ~ll. A. Eckloff, Soda Bleach 

7 By F. Robert Taylor, Salary 
9 By Leonard White, Labor .. 

By Leo Gaunthier, Labor. 
By Ray Bordeau, Labor . 
By F. Robert Taylor, 2 trips to Mt., Use 

Car 
.By Lewis Express, Express . 

14 By F. Robert Taylor, Salary 
.By Boston & Maine Railroad, Freight 

15 By 0. E. James, Supplies 
16 Leonard White, Labor 

By Leo Gaunthier, Labor ·•: 
By F. Robert Taylor, 2 trips to Mt., 2 to 

Spring 
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5.20 
. 24.80 
20.80 

4.50 
25.00 

. 25.00 

26.40 
24.80 

3.60 
3.60 

21.20 
3.60 

7.00 
1.75 

60.26 
2.75 

13.34 
1.50 

25.00 
27.20 
20.00 
20.00 

5.50 
.60 

25.00 
2.93 

136.21 
11.20 

3.60 

4.00 
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20 By New England Tel. & Tel. 
By Lancaster Fire District, Supplies 
By Sumner & Dunbar, Supplies 
By Whitefield P. & H. Co., Supplies 
By New Hampshire Exp. Co., Hose 
By Lalemie Elgosin, Clerical 
By Fournier's Store, Supplies 

21 By F. Robert Taylor, Salary 
23 By F. Robert Taylor, 2 trips to Mt. and 

Salary 
30 By F. Robert Taylor, 2 trips to Mt., 50-3c 

Stamps 
By F. Robert Taylor, Salary 
By Leonard White, Labor 
By Chester Barnett, Trucking 

April-
l By Public Service Co., Power 

By Public Service Co., Thawing 
By C. M. Canton, Wood 
By Joe Fitzmorris, Lumber & Labor 

15 By F. Robert Taylor, Box Rent Fgt., 
Salary 

By N. Bedard, Trucking 
By Dan Beaton, Labor 

18 By Sumner & Dunbar, Supplies 
By Mueller Company, Supplies 
By Frances C. Stone, Jefferson Taxes 
By Fred Hill, Trucking 
By New England Tel., Tel. 

23 By F. Robert Taylor, Salary 

May-
4 By F. Robert Taylor, Salary 

By Walter Dyer, Labor 
By Harvey Aldrich, Labor 

4.15 
39.00 
55.63 
20.82 
22.76 
27.50 

7.34 
25.00 

15.20 

3.50 
25.00 
10.40 

9.60 

61.34 
50.96 
2.75 

30.00 

51.33 
7.20 
2.40 

23.93 
5.57 

71.00 
4.20 
3.60 

25.00 

50.00 
13.60 

9.60 
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7 By C. B. Richardson, Coal 30.78 
By F. E. Blackborn, Transformers 175.00 
By A. H. Nevers, Use Compressor 136.50 

11 By Walter Dyer, Labor 21.20 
By Ray Bordeau, Labor 18.00 
By Robert Ingerson, Labor 18.00 
By Lester Rines, Labor 18.00 
By A. Clouthier, Labor 17.60 
By F. Robert Taylor, Freight 5.13 
By F. Robert Taylor, Gate Rods 5.00 
By N. Bedard, Trucking 13.20 
By F. Robert Taylor, 3 trips to Lancaster 4.00 

15 By Sumner & Dunbar, Pipe 126.95 
By Ruggles Garage, Labor on Truck 12.70 
By New England Tel., Tel. 3.85 
By Geo. N. Kent & Son, Insurance Fire 

Truck 67.65 
By Public Service Co., Power 59.70 

18 By Walter Dyer, Labor 19.20 
By Ray Bordeau, Labor 19.60 
By Robert Ingerson, Labor 19.20 
By Lester Rines, Labor 19.20 
By A. Clouthier, Labor 19.20 
By F. Robert Taylor, 2 trips to Mt., Exp., 

Salary 27.32 
By E. J. Boudreau, Labor 8.80 

25 By Walter Dyer, Labor 18.40 
By Ray Bordeau, Labor 16.40 
By Robert Ingerson, Labor 17.60 
By Lester Rines, Labor 17.60 
B_y A. Clouthier, Labor 18.40 
By F. Robert Taylor, Salary 25.00 
By N. Bedard, Trucking 9.60 

June-
1 By Ray Bordeau, Labor 5.60 
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By Robert Ingerson, Labor 
By Lester Rines, Labor 
By A. Clouthier, Labor 
By N. Bedard, Trucking 
By F. Robert Taylor, Salary 

7 By Public Service Co., Power 
By Mrs. Tracy Howard, Bookkeeping 
By Geo. A. Caldwill Co., Supplies 
By Sumner & Dunbar, Supplies , 
By Bob Addley, Sharpening Drills 

8 By Ray Bordeau, Labor 
By Walter Dyer, Labor 
By Lester Rines, Labor 
By A. Clouthier, Labor 
By F. Robert Taylor, 2 trips to Mt., 

Salary 
15 By F.Robert Taylor, Salary 

5.60 
14.40 
14.40 
16.80 
25.00 
44.30 
29.00 
21.84 

3.53 
2.50 

12.80 
12.80 
11.20 
12.80 

27.00 
25.00 

22 By Whitefield Savings Bank & Tr. Co., Box 
Rent 3.30 

3.75 By Mike Morro, Dynamite 
By F. Robert Taylor, 2 trips to Pump, 

Stamps, Salary 
24 By Whitefield Plumbirig & H. Co., Sup­

plies 
By Fournier's Store, Supplies 
By Ruggles Garage, Repairs 

·27 By First National Bank Bonds & Inter. 
29 By F. Robert Taylor, Box Rent, Salary 

By Effie Eaton, Interest 
By Smith Trust Funds, Interest 
By Condell & Wm. Quimby, Interest 
By Mobra Pratt, Interest 
By Carl & Ada Taylor, Interest 
By Fowler Trust Funds, Interest 
By F. B. Lewis Estate, Interest 
By Public Service Co., Power 

27.75 

7.55 
9.60 
3.85 

2,361.25 
25.60 
30.00 

5.00 
40.00 
20.00 
40.00 
60.00 
60.00 
30.94 



July-
1 By Leslie Baker to pay Firemen 

By Leslie Baker to Joseph Fitzmorri 
6 By F. Robert Taylor, Salary 

By E. Roy, Trucking 
By Ray Bordeau, Labor 

13 By F. Robert Taylor, Salary 
17 By Sumner & Dunbar, Supplies 

By Town of Jefferson 1940 Tax 
20 By F. Robert Taylor, Salary 
27 By New England Tel., Tel. 
31 By F. Robert Taylor, Salary 

By E. M. Bowker, Salary 
By Sumner & Dunbar, Supplies 
By Public Service Co., Power 

August-
8 By F. Robert Taylor, Salary 

10 By A. J. Martin, Thawing 
By Melvin Tucker, Repairing wire 

14 By F. Robert Taylor, Salary 
By Walter Dyer, Labor 

14 By Clayton Bishop, Labor 
By John Poquette, Labor 
By N. Bedard, Trucking 

22 By F. Robert Taylor, Salary 
By Hedges & Mathews Co., Rubber 

Washers 
31 By F. Robert Taylor, Salary 

By F. Robert Taylor, Express 3 trips to 
Mt. 

By Ray Bordeau, Labor 
By N. Bedard, Truck 
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398.00 
59.50 
25.00 
3.60 
1.20 

25.00 
8.35 

70.00 
15.00 
9.34 

15.00 
100.00 

6.17 
7.50 

15.00 
54.00 
1.75 

15.00 
10.40 

4.40 
·7.20 

7.20 
15.00 

4.15 
15.00 

4.55 
2.00 
2.40 
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September-
10 By F. Robert Taylor, 3 trips to Mt., Sal­

ary 
13 By Shurtleff & Noyes, S1:1pplies 

By H. M. Wiggin, care John Poquette, 
By Sumner & Dunbar, Supplies 
By Public Service Co., Power 
By American LaFrance Foamite Corp., 

Supplies 
14 By F. Robert Taylor, 2 trips to Mt., Sal­

ary 
By F. Robert Taylor, Salary 

16 By New England Tel. & Tel., Tel .. 
21 By F. Robert Taylor, Express, Salary 
28 By F. Robert Taylor, Express, Salary 

October-
5 By Ray Bordeau, Labor 

By Howard Emerson, Labor 
By Geo. Briggs, Labor 
By Frank Hill, Labor 
By Walter Dyer, Labor 
By Ralph Thomas, Labor 
By Bert Brooks, Labor 
By Emile Roy, Truck 
By F. Robert Taylor, 2 trips to Mt., Sal­

ary 
By F. Robert Taylor, Box Rent Paid 

Lead 
11 By Whitefield P. & H. Co., Supplies 

By Sumner & Dunbar, Supplies 
By Public Service Co., Power 

12 By Ray Bordeau, Labor 
By Howard Emerson, Labor 
By Geo. Briggs, Labor 
By Frank Hill, Labor 

18.00 ' 
21.40 

8.00 
14.40 
22.70 

24.96 , 

19.13 
77.87 

5.85 
20.83 
20.00· 

14.80-
14.80 
12.80 
12.80 
14.80 

8.00 
8.00· 

24.00 

23.00• 

3.00' 
5.08 
5.37 

36.98 
17.00 
10.60 
17.00 
17.00 



By Walter Dyer, Labor 
By Ralph Thomas, Labor 
By Bert Brooks, Labor 
By Emile Roy, Truck 
By Clarence Harriman, Truck 
By F. Robert Taylor, Freight, Salary 

19 By Ray Bordeau, Labor 
By Geo. Briggs, Labor 
By Frank Hill, Labor 
By Walter Dyer, Labor 
By Ralph Thomas, Labor 
By Bert Brooks, Labor 
By Emile Roy, Truck 
By Clarence Harriman, Truck 
By F. Robert Taylor, Salary 
By New England Tel. & Tel., Tel. 

November-
I By F. Robert Taylor, Salary 

By Walter Dyer, Labor 
11 By Sumner & Dunbar, Supplies 

By Public Service Co., Power 
14 By Town of Carroll, Taxes 

By New England Tel. & Tel., Tel. 
By E. G. Stevens, Painting 
By F. Robert Taylor, Exp. & Salary 

19 By F. Robert Taylor, E. H . .J., Salary 
By Walter Dyer, Labor 
By Gordan Vierge, Labor 

22 By F. Robert Taylor, Salary 
30 By F. Robert Taylor, Salary 

December-
14 By F. Robert Taylor, Lead 

By F. Robert Taylor, Salary 
By 0. E. James, Supplies, Truck 
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17.00 
17.00 
17.00 
54.00 
19.20 
21.27 
14.00 
11.60 
14.00 
14.00 
11.60 
11.60 
34.80 
34.80 
20.00 

3.40 

18.00 
4.40 

19.17 
7.50 

31.40 
8.47 
2.00 

20.60 
40.00 

5.60 
3.60 

40.00 
20.00 

7.50 
40.00 
29.21) 
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16 By New England Tel. & Tel., Tel. 
By Sumner & Dunbar, Supplies 
By Whitefield P. & H. Co., Supplies 

20 By First National Bank of Boston, Int. 
By Mrs. Leslie Baker, order, Fireman 

Pay 
By Leslie Baker, Fireman Pay 

23 By F. Robert Taylor, Salary 
30 By Effie Eaton, Interest 

By Smith Trust Funds, Interest 
By Condell & Wm. Quimby, Interest 
By Mobra Pratt, Interest 
By Carl & Ada Taylor, Interest 
By Fowler Trust Funds, Interest 
By F. B. Lewis Estate, Interest 
By F. Robert Taylor, Salary 

31 By F. Robert Taylor, Box Rent, Salary 

1941 
January-
8 By F. Robert Taylor, Salary 
9 By G. H. Fournier, Thawing Water 

10 By Public Service Co., Power 
11 By F. Robert Taylor, E. H. J., Salary 
14 By F. Robert Taylor, Salary 

By New England Tel. & Tel., Tel 
By Allison Kellam, Surveying 

17 By E. M. Bowker, Salary 
By E. M. Bowker, Envelopes & Stamps 

21 By F. Robert Taylor, Salary 
27 By Town of Whitefield, Re-ports 

By American LaFrance Foamite Corp., 
Supplies 

28 By E. L. Proctor, Printing 
By F. W. Alexander, Salary 
By C. L. Pratt, Salary 

6.70 
14-.82 

2.44 
318.75 

36.50 
351.50 

20.00 
30.00 

5.00 
40.00 
20.00 
40.00 
60.00 
60.00 
20.00 
20.60 

20.00 
4.00 

15.00 
40.00 
20.00 

7.40 
12.00 

105.00 
14.70 
20.00 
28.60 

22.90 
16.25 
10.00 
25.00 



By Joe Fitzmorris, Salary 
By F. W. Page, Salary 
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10.00 

By C. B. Richardson, Stamps & Salary 
By C. B. Richardson, Coal 

5.00 
16.20 
37.45 
31.55 31 By E. L. Proctor, Printing 

By Cash on Hand 

Total 

2,248.84 

$11,914.19 

NET DEBT OF WHITEFIELD VILLAGE FIRE 
DIST,RICT, JANUARY 31, 1941 

Bonds Outstanding 
Serial Notes 

Credit 
Less cash on hand 

$15,000.00 
12,750.00 

$27,150.00 

Less Uncollected Water Rents 
$2,248.84 

2,951.55 5,200.39 

Net Debt January 31, 1940 
Net Debt January 31, 1941 

Decrease of Debt 

$22,549.61 
$23,781.29 
22,549.61 

$ 1,231.68 

C. B. RICHARDSON, 
Treasurer. 
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